
UNITED NATIONS

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS
FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR
1968

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL Rl~ORDS : TWENTY-SECOND SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. SA (A/670S/Add.1l

( 24 p.)

------'--_....:...-_-----.-.-



BIJDGET APPROPRIATIONS

FOR

THE JFINANCIAL YEAR

1968

GENERAl ASSI:M!,LY

OFFICIAL RECORDS: TWENTY·SECOND SESSION

SUPPLEMENT No. 5A (A/6705/Add.I)

UNITED NATIONS
New York, 1968



---. _______________________ ~,.. a '..IF t ""'w_liii'Wtl · Il'rx>K _ ' .- ·._. [

I
l
i

I
I
I

I

I
f

NOTE
Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters combined

with figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a reference to a United Nations
document.

I

t
I

,

I
r
~

I
!



CONTENTS

Note by the Secretary-General .. . . . . . .

U~ted. Nations budget appropriations for the financial year 1968
etatIed schedule . ........................

Income estimates for the financial year 1968 .

Page

1

3

15

.bined
ltions

I
f.
I

t
I

Anne.xes

1. Resolution 2363 (XXII). Budget for the financial year 1968 . . . . . . 17

n. Resolution 2364 (XXII). Unforeseen and extraordinary expenses
for the financial year 1968 19

Ill. Resolution 2365 (XXII). Working Capital Fund for the financial
year 1968 19

iii



•.•~".. , .~'l"~ .~,.,:t;., 11' ~.......''''~ V!'i'.l~:iiAD""" •

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY·GENERAL

1. On 19 December 1967, at its 1642nd plenary meeting, the General Assem­
bly adopted resolution 2363 (XXII) in which it established the level of the United
Nations budget appropriations for the financial year 1968 at $140,430,950 and
approved an estimate of income other than income from staff assessment in the
amount of $9,014,300. Estimated income from staff assessment was approved in
the amount of $14,620,700.

2. The nature and purposes of the budget <.'.re set forth in two basic docu­
ments, the initial budget estimates submitted by the Secretary-General for the
financial year 19681 and the related report of the Advisory Committee on Adminis­
trative and Budgetary Questions.2 Subsequently, the Secretary-General submitted
a series of revised estimates affecting the initial estimates, including those resulting
from decisions taken by the Economic and Social Council at its forty-second and
forty-third sessions, as well as from decisions ta.ken by the General Assembly in
the course of its twenty-second session. In each case these estimates were the
subject of a recommendation by the Advisory Committee. The discussion of the
total budget estimates in the Fifth Committee and its recommendations thereon
are reflected in its relc;ted report to the General Assembly.3

3. There follows a schedule indicating in detail the appropriations under each
budget section. The three main General Assembly resolutions pertaining to the
budget for the financial year 1968 are annexed to the present report.4

10fficial Records of the General Assembly, Twent}'-second Session, Supplement No. 5
(A/6705 and Corr.1).

2 Ibid., Supplement No. 7 (A/6707 and Corr.1, 2 and 3).
8 Ibid., Annexes, agenda item 74, document A/7014.
4 Reso!utions 2363 (XXII) (Budget for the financial year 1968), 2364 (XXII) Unfore­

seen and extraordinary expenses for the financial yea:r 1968), and 2365 (XXII) (Working
Capital Fund for the financial year 1968).

1





UNITED NATIONS BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS F'OR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1968

Detailed schedule

51,500

20,700

13,500

41,000

8,100

$

85,000

520,000

242,900

225,000

148,000

660,000

543,700

1,270,700

Appropriations
approved by
the General
Assembly

$

(25,000)

( 5,JOO)

(20,000)

(50,000)

(55,000)

( 15,000)

(175,000)

Reductions
recommended by

the Advisory
Committee

$

51,500

20,700

13,500

41,000

540,000

230,000

148,000

267,900

8,100

1,320,700TOTAL, SECTION 1

Section l. Travel and other expenses of representatives
and memhers of commissions~ committees and other
suhsidiary hodies

Chapter I. The General Assembly, commissions and committees
(i) Travel of representatives to the General Assembly

Initial estimates .
(ii) Travel and other expenses of members of commissions,

com~~ttees ~nd other General Assembly bodies
In1tIal estImates .

(iii) The Board of Auditors
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates resulting from additional require­

ments of the Board of Auditors (A/C.S/1124,
A/C.5/SR.1190) .

Chapter n. The Security Council, commissions and committees
Initial estimates .

Chapter 111. The Economic and Social Council, commissions and
committees
Initial estimates .

Revised estimates:
Decisions of the Economic and Social Council at its forty­

second and forty-third sessions (A/C.5/1114 and COIT.l,
A/6854) .

Payment of honoraria to the members of International Nar­
cotics Control Board (A/C.5/1123 and Corr.1, A/6878) .

Chapter IV. The Trusteeship Council, cummissions and com­
mittees
Initial estimates .

Chapter V. Administrative advisory bodies
Initial estimates .

Estimates
submitted by

the Secretary­
General

Section 2. Special meetings and conferences

Chapter I. Conference of the Eighteen-Nation Committee on
Disarmament
Initial estimates 835,000

Chapter 11. Sub-Committees of the Committee on the Peaceful
Uses of Outer Space
Initial estimates Pro memoria
Estimates subsequently submitted by the Secretary-General

arising from decision taken by the Committee on its pro­
gramme of meetings for 1968 (A/C.5/1153, A/C.5/SR.
1226) 100,000

Chapter 111. International Conference on HU1nan Rights
Initial estimates 598,700

3

I,

;,
I
\

i



·.. • I '

, '

" : . ' ....... . ~ ".. ..

A(

In

Ac

(ii) Indiyid
Initi,
Revi

A(

Chapter II. Tl
(i) The G(

Initi:
Revi

tw
ce
5/

(ii) GencY<l
Initio

(iii) Other I

Revi
Dc

Chapter Ill. (
(i) Genera

Initi:
Revi

A(

$

76.000

20.000

13.000

42.000

:::5.700

350.000

296.000

381.400

253.ion

$

( :i.OOO)

(37,000)

(30,5(0)

( 1-1-.4(0)

( I:i.nOd)

$

4-1-.000 (4.000) 40,000

A

85,000 (8,000) 77,000
A

3,34-1-.600 (407,500) 2,937,100

A

56,423.000 ( 1.927,SOO) 5-l,495.S00 (iii) Ad hoc
Initi
Revi

Aa

268,400 (110.200) 158,200

595,000 595,000

Chapter I. Established posts
Initial estimates , .
Revised estimates:

Additional requirements arising from decisions taken by the
Economic and Social Council at its forty-second and forty-
third sessions (A/C.S/1114 and Corr.1, A/(854) .

Increase ;n Headquarters General Sen-ice salary scales
(A/C.S/1136, A/C.5/SR.1207) .

4

Section 3. Salaries and wages

TOTAL. SECTION 2

Chapt.· .. IV. IlItcrlla!ional COII/a.'lIc.' on th.· Re"'isiotl 0/ the
Com't'ntiol/ Oil Road TraBir alld of thr I'/"o:ocol 011 Road Signs
and Signals
JnitLl e~t;mate~ , ", ".,.,.. .:?(l~.inn

Clwpter TO. T~,·t'1lty-fol/rth s.·ssion vf tIJ.' HC"lIomic C01l!lJIissio"
f,lr •.J.sia and t!le Far Etlst
I:1itial estimates , , .. "., ",...... -li.nnO

I.~/;a!'ta V I. Conferellce of .1Iilli,\·ters R.·spvIIsiNe for Social
We/fare
Initial e~timates ,..... 8K.OOO

Chapter VII. International ConfcrenCt' of Plenipotentiaries 0"

the LO',i.' of Treaties
Inithl estimates .J.30.nOO
Re\'ised estimates ari~ing from the dl'd~ion of the Sixth Com-

mittee to hold meetings of a drafting' Committl'c or of work-
ing groups (A/C.S/1144. A/C.5/SR.1217) . . . . . . . . 23.700

Chapter V!II. International Conf.'rellc,· on the Exploratioll of
Peaceflll L'ses of Ollter Spar"
Initial estimates 333.000

Chapter IX. ConfC/"nce of Xon-Xllclcar Treapoll States
Initial estimates Pro memoria
Estimates subsequently submitted "y the Secretary-General

arising from the decisions of the First Committee (A/C.S/
1149 'Rey.1, A/C.5SR.1230) 3~0.SOO

Chapter X. ConferNlce un the Stalldardi:::atioll of ";eogra1hic
.,\ra IIIes
Initial estimates 13.000

Chapter X I. Fifth r.;nited Nations Regional Cartographic C011-
fcrence for Asia alld the Far East
Initial estimates 20.000

Chapter XII. Second United Nations H'orld Population Con-
ference 1965
Reyised estimates coyering the delayed requirements in trans­

lation et the French and Spanish versions of the proceed-
ings of the Conference (A/C.5/l138, A/C.5/SR.l221)... 76,000

Chapter XIII. Special Committee to draw Ill' a draft definition
of aggression
Revised estimates arising from the decisions of the Sixth

Committee (A/C.S/llS8, A/C.5/SR.1226) .
Chapter X IV. .11eetint' of the Special C0111/11 ittee on the Policies

of Apartheid of the C;0~'ern11lent of the Republic of South Africa
Revised estimates arising from the decisions of the Special

Political Committee (A/C.S/1141, A/6932) .

--------------------------

• ---------",,-..---"'"---",,-..-------.....-.---.__h_'-~_'~_.,_,.._..._'A_._.,_'~_'_._~ ----------S-t~-b~-h-::-:~-~r-t-"---rr-(R-o-::-,~-~-ti~-.~-d-,,-,,-A-~-:-;r-ot;;a-~d-ti-t\-:T~
IIr.' Sr.-relay,', IIr.· Addsoyl' . tlse General I'

Gt'7Ieral . C"",mitta' Assembly ,
)

I
I
I
)
I
I
I
I
,
1
1

)

J

1
)

I



.. \ •• ~ 0;),,, '~.. •

.,... J I r l. . -,'.

)

)

o

D

o

o

o

o

o
o
=

)0

10

Chapter H. Temporary assista1lcc for 1I1I'Cti1l[/s
(i) The ~oeneral.Assembly

ImtIaI estImates .... 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 ••• 0 0 ••• 0 • 0 •••• 0 ••••

Revised estimates arising from servicing the resumed
twenty-second session of the General Assemhly con­
cerning non-proliferation of mlc1ear weapons (A/C
5/1167, A/C5/SR.1230) " 000. o, . 0 0 00 ••••••• o'

(ii) Gene.\"~ (inc!uding Economic Commission for Europe)
Imtlal estimates 0 0 0 0 0 •••• 0 • 0 0 0 •• 0 0 • 0 0 •••••••••••

(Hi) Other meetings
Revised estimates:

Decision of the Economic and Social Council at its
forty-third session (Economic Commission for
Africa, Third session oj the Committee for De­
velopment Planning) (A/C5/1114 and Corr.1,
A/6854) .. 0 ••• 0 o, 0" o, 0" 0 0" 0 0 o' 0 ••••••••

Chapter H 10 Other tcmporary assistancc
(i) Geneor~l tem~orary assistance

Imtial estImates ... 0 0 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 0 •••• 0 • 0 0 • 0 •••••••

Revised estimates:
Additional requirements arising from decisions taken

by the Economic and Social Council at its forty­
second and forty-third sessions (A/CS/ll14 and
Corr.1, A/68S4) o, 0 0 00000. 0 ••• 0 0 0 ••••••• o'

Increase 111 Headquarters G~neral Service salary
scales (A/CS/1136, A/CS/SR.1207) .... 0 0 • 0 •

Additional requirements for the examination of the
question of the reservation exclusively for peace­
ful purposes of the sea-bed and the ocean fbor
(A, CoS/liSl, A/6972) . 0 00000. 0000000 ••••• 0

Additional requirements for the supporting staff of
the United Nations Council for South West Af­
rica-Question of South West Africa (A/CS/
l1S9, A/CS/SR.1227) . 0 0 •••••••• 0 •••••• 0 •••

(ii) Indh:i~ual e~perts and consultants
Imtlal estimates o, 0 • 0 ••••• 0 0 0 ••• 0 0 • 0 0 •••• 0 ••••••

Revised estimates:
Additional re-luirements arising from decisions taken

by the Economic and Social Council at its forty­
second and forty-third sessions (A/CS/1114 and
Corr. I, A/68S4) .

Additional requirements for the Special Rapporteur
on Special Missions arising from the report of
International Law Commission on the work of its
nineteenth session (A/CS/1l39, A/CS/SR.1213)

Advisory services of experts concerning the policies
of Apartheid of the Government of the Republic
of South Africa (A/CS/1141, A/6932) ..... 0 0

Additional requirements for the examination of the
question of the reservation exclusively for peace­
ful purposes of the sea-bed and the ocean floor
(A/CS/llSl, A/6972) 0 0

Appointment of a committee of experts to consider
the re-organization of the Secretariat (A/C5/
1147, A/6968) 0" 0 ..

(iii) Ad h.o~ expe:t groups
InItial estimates ... 0 0 ••• 0 0 • 0 • 0 •••••• 0 ••••• 0 0 •• 0 •

Revised estimates:
Ad hoc expert groups concerning tax treaties

between developed and developing countries
(ECOSOC resolution 1273 (XLI I) (A/C5/
1114 and Corr.1, A/6854) .

5

Estimates
submitted b\'

the Se<retar\'­
Gt'tIt'ral .

$

557.()()O

39,400

32,,300

1.269.000

39,600

10,000

32.000

95,000

704.000

42,100

5,600

23,000

20.000

42,000

242,500

26,800

Reductions
rrcommendtd by

thl' Adt·;sor,·
CCllllmillcc'

$

~ 5-l.000 i

~ 30.50U)

~ 10.000)

(95.0UO)

(50,000)

(3,000)

(20,500)

Appropriations
a",.rln'l'd bl'
the Getleral
Assembly

$

503.()OO

5S,bOO

1.17..J-.000

39.hOO

10,000

3.2.000

95.000

b54,OOO

..J-2,100

5.600

20,000

20.000

-1-2,000

222,000

26,800

r



o

(iii) ]

(iv) I

~l·l·tioll

Chapter
Initial
Revis

Dee
St
t!-

Section
of th

Chapter
Staff 1
Initial

Chapter
official
Initial

Ch ap tel'
and fo
taries
(i)

(ii)

Section

Chapter
Initial

6,000

3.300

$

25,000

21,200

79,000

12,300

23,600

14,400

14,000

10,000

831,000

868,000

665,000

104,000

275,000

2,932,000

7,385,200

1,248,000

35.000

59,420,800

(4,200)

(S,500)

(4,200)

(13,100)

(72,000)

(44,000)

(20,000)

( 105,000)

(265,800)

(2.300.700)

$

3,300

10,200

34,300

79,000

12,300

29,100

14,400

18,200

10,000

831,000

709,000

940,000

104,000

275,000

3,037,000

7,651,000

1,268,000

25,000

35.000

61,721,500TOTAL, SECTION 3

Cha~t~'r IV,. O'i:wtime and night differential
InItial estullates .
Revised estimates:

Servicing the resumed t\~ enty-second session of the General
Assembly concerning10n-proliferation of nuclear weapons
(A/C.5/1167, A/C.S/SR1230) .

Inc.ease in Headquarter-: General Service salary scales
(A/C.5/1136, A/C.5/SR,1207) .

Section..... Common staff costs

Chapter I. Staff allo'lt.'anccs
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Additional requirements arising from decisions of the Eco­
nomic and Social Council at its forty-second and forty-
third sessions (A/C.5/1114 and Corr.1, A/68S4) .

Additional requirements for the supporting staff of the
United Nations Council for South West Africa-Ques­
tion of South West Africa (A/C.5/1159, A/C.5/SR,1227)

Chapter 11. Social security payments
Initial estimates .
Revised e'3timates:

Additional requirements arising from decisions of the Eco­
nomic and Social Council at its forty-second and forty-
third sessions (AjC.5/1114 and Corr.1, A/6854) .

Ir.-crease in Headquarters General Service salary scales
(A/C.5/1136, A/C.S/SR,1207) .

Allditional requirements for the supporting staff of the
United Nations Council for South Vvest Africa-Ques­
tion of South West Africa (A/C.5/1159, A/C.S/SR,1227)

Chapter 111. Tra'vel on appointment, transfer and separation
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Additional requirements arising from decisions of the Eco­
nomic and Social Council at its forty-second and forty-
third sessions (A/C.S/1114 and Corr.1, A/6854) .

Additional requirements for the supporting staff of the
United Nations Council for South West Africa-Ques­
tion of South West Africa (A/C.5/1159, A/C.5/SR.l227)

Chapter IV. Remo'ZJal expenses on appointment, transfer and
separation
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Additional requirements arising from decisions of the Eco­
nomic and Social Council at its forty-second and torty-
third sessions (A/C.5/1114 and Corr.1, A/6854) .

Chapter V. Separation payments
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary scales
(A/C.5/1136, A7C.5/SR,1207) , .

Chapter VI. Staff training programmes
(i) Staff language training

Initial estimates .
(ii) Junior professional trainees

Initial estimates .

r--""-···-"·_"~-'·-"-·'-·----------------------t-J:;-Eg-~-f-fi-f.-l~-~----r-e-;~-f-!-:~~-;-~-;-b-y-A-~-t~-~-f-~-=t-;,~~<
I
I
1

I
I
I
I
I
I,

I
J
I

I
1
I

,I

6



3.000

~'.Ooo

9,.300

$

20.000

9.000

579,000

101,mo

100.00U

1,400,800

Appropriations
approved by
the General
Assembly

$

(13,500 )

(50,(00)

( lOO.OOO)

(533.800)

Reductions
recommended by

tire Addsor~'
Committee

3.000

9,000

9,300

~.OOO

$

33.500

lLlO.OOO

1,500,800

l-U02.xOO

Estimatc".
submitted b\'

the Secretar\,­
Gel/t'ral -

TOTAL, SECTION 4

Russ~,~n lang.uage training
InItIal estllllates .

Information assistants training programme
Initial estimates .

(iii)

(iv)

~l'{·tioll 5. Travel of staff

Chapter I. Trm.'d of staff to meetings
Initial estimates .
Revised estit:mtes :

Decision of E(unomic amI Social C0111l(il at its forty-third
session (Economic Commission for Africa, third session of
the Committee for Development Planning) (A/C.5/1114
and Corr.1, A/6854) .

Chapter n. Tra'l'el of staff on other official business
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Additional requirements arising from the decisions of the
Economic and Social Council at its forty-second and forty-
third sessions (A/C.5/1114 and Corr.1, A/6854) .

Appointment of a Committee of Experts to consider the re­
organization of the Secretariat (A/C.5/1147, Aj6978) ..

Chapter Ill. Travel of staff alld dependants on home leave
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Additional requirements for the supporting staff of the
United Nations Council for South Vlest Africa-Question
of South West Africa (A/C.5j11S9, AjC.5jSR.l227) ..

3.300

6,000

$

21,200

79,000

35.000

25.000

831,000

2,932,000

),420,800

',""~-""-'fI"'-"----------------------_._---------------------_.- -.
)ropriatiollS
lproved by
le General
4ssembly

)

I
I
I
)

I
I
I
I,

I
)
1

I
1
I7,385,200

12,300 TOTAL, SECTION 5 2,346.000 ( 163,500) 2,182,500

868,000

23,600

14,400

665,000

14,000

1,248,000

10,000

Section 6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3,
of the Staff Regulations; Hospitality

Chapter I. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the
Staff Regulations
Initial estinlates .

Chapter Il. Payments to other members of the Secretariat for
official hospitality
Initial estimates .

Chapter Ill. Hospitality e.o:penditures for the General Assembly
and for functions hon01l1ing chiefs of State and visiting digni­
taries
(i) Gen~~al Ass~mbly functions

ImtIal estImates .
(ii) Functions honouring chiefs of State and visiting digni­

taries
Initial estimateL . .

TOTAL, SECTION 6

80,000

30,000

9,000

6.000

125.000

80,000

30,000

9,000

6,000

125,000

104,000

275,000

Section 7. Buildings and improvements to premises

Chapter I. Amortization of the Headquarters construction . an
Initial estimates . 2,500,000 2,500,000

7



• ","",~~~~,__";'~,,",,,~,,,,,,,,..,,'.,,,-,.........,,, .....,.,,..:._. cc."" ',,_,~ _<,'",

APP',pna~TEstiJllates Reductions
S14bmitted by recommended by approved b\'
the Secretar~'- the Advisory the GellerGl

General Committee Assttllbly .

$ $ $ I
Chapter II. Alteration, impr01:ement, and major maintenance of I S

premises and facilities I C(i) Headquarters, New York
Initial estimates ......... ,. ...... " ... " ............ 660.700 (47,.t65) 613,235 I

Oi) Geneva IInitial estitnates ................................. 1.681,.500 ?? -3-) 1.6.5~,96.5t--.0 ::J

Clzapter Ill. United Nations Building in Santiago, Chile I
Redsed estimates: IAdditional requirements to cover the anticipated deficit in

the building fund (A/C.5/1143, A/6948) ............. 89,000 89.000 I
TOTAL, SECTION 7 4.931.200 (70,000) 4.861.200 I

Section 8. Permanent equipment
I
I

Chapter I. Furniture and fixtures IInitial estimates ........................................ 137,200 (47,900) 89,300
jClzapter II. Office equipment

Initial estimates 198,400 (4,000) 194,400 I C................. '" ... ,. ..................
Clzapter Ill. Internal reproduction eqll'ipment

IInitial estimates ....................................... 71,000 71,000
Revised estimates: I

Development of internal reproduction capacity-purchase of
a new composition equipment at Geneva (A/C.5/1142,
A/C.5/SR/1215) .................................. 38,000 38,000

Clzapter IV. Telecommunications equipment
Initial estimates ................................................... ~ ........................ 114,600 (5,600) 109,000

Chapter V. Transportation equipment
Initial estimates .............................................................................. 37,300 37,300

Chapter VI. Other equipment
Initial estimates .............................................................................. 66,500 66,SOO

C
TOTAL, SECTION 8 663,000 (57,500) 605,SOO

Section 9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises

Chapter I. Contractual servit:es SI

Initial estimates .............................................................................. 2,207,000 (2,000) 2,205,000 C
Chapter II. Utilities,

Initial estimates 1,133,700 (5,000) 1,128,700..............................................................................
Revised estimates:

Additional requirements for the resumed twenty-second ses-
sion of the General Assemt,iy concerning non-proliferation
of nuclear weapons (A/C.5/1167, A/C.S/SR.l230) .... 5,000 5,000

Chapter Ill. Other expenses
Initial estimates ...................................................... " ...................... 806,100 (39,800) 766,300
Revised estimates:

Rental in the Headquarters area of commercial storage ~ace

for publications and documents (A/C.S/1132, A/C.5 SR. C/1201) .......................................... 10 ............................................ 24,000 24,000
Additional requirements for the resumed twenty-second ses-

Csion of the General Assembly concerning non-proliferation
of nuclear weapons (A/C.5/1167, A/C.5/SR.1230) .... 6,000 6,000

TOTAL, SECTION 9 4,181,800 (46,800) 4,135,000 C

8



A;pr'prWl;~I"
...,~., ... "y,;",."_.",,,,~,,,,;, "'<f~.'···'-.->~l"·\."'·*,·,.;'l\,""""'>;!:~·:;':..'.,'}~-"h·'~m·~~~JI:l*~'~~

Estimates Reductions Appropriations
by approved by submitted b)' recommended by approved by
.. the General the Secrctalj'- the AdvisoT\' the Gmeral

Asstmbly . General Committee" Asstmbly

$ I $ $ $

I Set'tion 10. General expenses

i Chapter I. Communications

613,235 I Initial estimates ••••••••••• 10 •• 10 ........................... 1,648,000 (45,000) 1,603,000
Revised estimates:

1.658,965 I Appointment of a committee of experts to consider the re-
organization of the Secretariat (A/C.5/1147, A/6978) .. 1,000 1,000

I Chaptcr Il. Rental and maintcnancc of equipmcnt lI Initial estimates •• ,. ........ 10 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 987,900 (41,900) 946,000

89.000 I Chaptcr Ill. Public information ser'L,iccs and supplies

I
Initial estimates •••••••••••• 10 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,333,000 (38,000) 1,295,000

4.861,200 Revised estimates:

I
Additional requirements for the preparation of a pamphlet

on the Report of the Secretary-General on the effects of

I
the possible use of nuclear weapons (A/C5/1161, A/C5/
SR.l230) ......................................... 17,000 (2,000) 15,000

I Additional requirements for the resumed twenty-second ses-
89,300 ~ion of the General Assembly concerning non-proliferation

I of nuclear weapons (A/C5/1167, A/C5/SR.l230) .... 43,500 43,500

194,400 I Chapter IV. Other supplies and services
Initial estimates ....................................... 272,500 (14,500) 258,000

I Revised estimates:
71,000 Appointment of a committee of experts to consider the re-

I organization of the Secretariat (A/C5/1147, A/6978) .. 1,000 1,000
Chapter V. Office and internal reproduction supplies

38,000
Initial estimates ......... """"""""""""""""""""""""""""" " 1,250,700 (23,500) 1,227,200
Revised estimates:

Decisions of the Economic and Social Council at its forty-
109,000 second and forty-third sessions (A/C5/1114 and Corr.l,

A/6854) ......................................... 11,500 11,500

37,300
Additional requirements for reproduction of documents for

the ad hoc committee to examine the question of the
reservation exclusively for peaceful purposes of the sea-

66,500 bed and the ocean floor (A/C.5/1151, A/6972) ........ 20,000 20,000

605,500
Chapter VI. Library books) supplies and services

Initial estimates """""" .................................. 218,800 (13,000) 205,800

TOTAL, SECTION 10 5,804,900 (177,900) 5,627,000

Section 11. Printing
2,205,000 Chapter 1. Official Records

Initial estimates ....................................... 1,057,700 (30,500) 1,027,200
1,128,700 Revised estimates:

Development of internal reproduction capacity-purchase of
a new composition equipment at Geneva (A/C5/1142,
A/C5/SR,1215) .................................. (19,000) (19,000)

5,000 Additional requirements for the printing of the report of the
Secretary-General on the effects of the possible use or

766,300
nuclear weapons (A/C5/1161, A/C5/SR,1230) ...... 13,400 13,400

Printing of the official records of the resumed twenty-second
session of the General Assembly concerning non-prolifera-
tion of nuclear weapons (A/C5/1167, A/C5/SR,1230) 20,000 20,000

24,000 Chapter 11. Recurrent publications
Initial estimates ....................................... 725,100 725,100

Chapter 111. Studies and reports
6,000 Initial estimates ...................................... " 184,500 184,500

4,135,000 Chapter IV. Office of Public Information
Initial es.timates """"""""""""""""""".,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, " 112,600 (7,800) 104,800

9



2,000 2,000

26,200 2(),200

82,200 82,200

(500,000) (50,000) (550,000)

1,712,700 (88,300) 1,624,400

Ins
y
:1

)

)

)

)

I

Chapter IV (continued)

Revised estimates:
Printing of a pamphlet on the United Nations and apartheid

(:\/e.5/1141, A/6932) , , , .
Printing of additional pages in the 1Ionthly Chronicle for

the resumed twenty-second session of the General Assem­
bly concerning non-proliferation of nuclear weapons (A/e.
5/1167, A/e.5/SR,12iO) , , .

Chapter V. International Narcotics Control Board
Initial estinlates ,." , .

Chapter VI. Othcr printing
Initial estimates .

Chapter VII. Deduction for intcrnal reproduction
Initial estimates , .

TOTAL, SECTION 11

Estimates
submitted b::,o
the Seeretar:,,'­

General

$

8,000

Reductions
recommended by

the Advisory
Committee

$

.-lppYopriations
approved by
the Gener,'l
Assembly

$

8,000

)

)

=

»)

Section 12. Special expenses

Chapter I. United Nations JIemorial Cemetery in Korea
Initial estimates ,.......... 125,500

Chapter II. United Nations International School, New York
Initial estimates , , .. , Pro 11lc1JlOria
Revised estimates:

Report of the Secretary-General concerning the United
Nations International School (A/6%2, A/6974) 49,000

Chapter Ill. International School at Geneva
Initial estimates 30,000
Revised estimates:

Report of the Secretary-General on the subject of grant
towards extension and improvement of the International
School at Geneva (A/e.5/1126, A/6922) 30,000

Chapter IV. The United Nations bond issue
Initial estimates 8,651,000

Chapter V. The Triangular Fellowship Programme (Office of
Public Information)
Initial estimates 19,500

Chapter VI. United Nations Programme of Assistance in the
Teaching, Study, Dissemination and Wider Appreciation of
Internationo:! Law
Initial est;mates 54,000

Chapter VII. United Nations participation tit the Joint Inspec-
tion Unit
Initial estimates 150,000

Chapter VIII. United Nations participation in jointly-financed
activities of administrative co-ordination
Initial estimates 5.3,000

Chapter IX. Prizes for outstanding achievements in the field' of
human rights
Initial estimates 12,600

Chapter X. Subvention to the integrated educational and train­
ing programme established by General Assembly resolution
2349 (XXII)
Revised estimates:

Consolidation and integration of the special educational and
training programmes for South West Africa, the special
training programme for territories under Portuguese ad-

10

(30,000)

(4,000)

(25,000)

(6,800)

125,500

49,000

30,000

8,651,000

19,500

50,000

125,000

55,000

5,800



ctions .-lppropriations
mded by approved by
!visory the Gener.·1
tlittee Assembly

$

8,000

2,000

2b,200

82,200

ministration and the educational and training programme
for South Africans (A/e.5/1166, A/e.5/SR,1229) ....

TOTAL, SECTION 12

Section 13. Economic development, social development
and public administration .

Section 14. Industrial development5 •••••••••••••••••••••

Section 15. Human rights advisory services .

Section Hi. Narcotic drugs control .

Estimates
submitted by

the Secretary­
General

$

100,000

9,276,600

Reductions
recommended by

the Advisory
Committee

$

(65,800)

Appropriations
approved by
the General
Assembly

$

100,000

9.210,800

5,113,600

991,400

220,000

75.000

00)

00)

00)

00)

00)

)0)

(550,000)

1,624,400

125,500

49.000

30,000

8,651,000

19,500

50,000

125,000

55,000

5,800

TOTAL, PART V (SECTIONS 13 TO 16)
Initial estimates 6,400,000

Section 17. Special missions

Chapter I. United Nations Truce Supervision Organization in
Palestine
Initial estimates 3,352,400
Revised estimates:

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary scales
(A/e.S/1136, Ale.5/SR,1207) 5,000

Additional requirements resulting from strengthening of mil-
itary observer operations in the Suez Canal sector (A/e.
5/1146, A/6953) 873,000

Chapter II. United Nations Military Obsc1"'Z!er Group in India
and Pal~istan

Initial estimates 1,043,100
Chapter Ill. United Nations Representati'l'e .for India and

Pakistan
Initial estimates 45,300

Chapter IV. United Nations Commission fm' the Unification and
Rehabilitation of Korea
Initial estimates 245,000

Chapter V. Ad hoc Working Group on Infringement of Trade
Union Rights (Economic and Social Council resolution 1216
(XLII) )
Revised estimates:

Decision of the Economic and Social Council at its forty-
second session (A/C.5/1114 and Corr.1, A/6854).... 50,000

Chapter VI. United Nations Middle East mission
Estimates submitted by the Secretary-General under the terms

of Security Council resolution 242 aciopted by the Council
on 22 November 1967, concerning the designation of a
Special Representative and providing other administrative
and supporting services to the mission for a period of SL'C

months (A/e.5/1154, A/6983) 305,800
Chapter VII. Special Committee on the Situation with regard to

the Implementation of the Declaration on the Granting of Inde­
pendence to Colonial Countries and Peoples
Estimates submitted by the Secretary-General regarding the

future work of the Special Committee contained in its report
(A/6700) (A/e.5/1160, A/e.5/SR,1227) 302,500

TOTAL, SECTION 17 6,222,100

(15,000)

(15,000)

(10,000)

( 152,500)

(192,500)

6,400,000

3,352,400

5,000

873,000

1,028,100

30,300

245,000

40,000

305,800

150,000

6,029,600

5 A new section (section 14) was established pursuant to General Assembly resolution 2298 (XXII) recommended by the
Second Committee in its report (A/6874/Add.1). An amount of $991,400 was thereby transferred from section 13 to section 14.

11



$

9.000

5,000

26,000

16,000

S78.000

160.000

189,000

2.-+8().00n

3,469,000

APpYOpriatio:T""'", '
approved by
the Gel/eral
Assembl~' ,

I
I
i
I
I
I
I
I,
I
I
I
r

I
I
I

t 2·t,(00)

$

( 5.0(0)

( 1,000)

(30,000)

Redllctions
recomlllellded bS

the Advisory
Committee

383.00Ll

160.000

26.000

5.000

16,000

189,000

$

2.310.CXl\1

10.000

3,499,000

Estimates
SlIbmitt£'d b,'

the Seeretar\'.
General"

Section 18. Office of the United Nations High Commis­
sioner for Refugees

Chapter I. Salaries alld ~mges

Initial estinlates .
Chapter Il. Common staff costs

Initial estimates .
Chapter 111. Tra~'d of staff

Initial estiluates .
Chapter IV. Public information acti'l.'itics

Initial estimates .
Chapter V. Hospitality

Initial estimates .
Chapter VI. Permancnt cquipmcnt

Initial estimates .
Chapter Vn. Gencral c.t-penses

Initial estimates .
Chapter VIII. Contractual printing

Initial estimates .

TOTAL, SECTION 18

Section 19. International Court of Justice

Chapter I. Salaries and cxpenses of illembers of the Court
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Revised salaries and pensions arrangements of Members of
the Court (A/C.5/1113 and Corr.l and 2, A/6861) ....

Chapter n. Salaries, "wages and expenscs of the Registry
Initial estimates .

Chapter Ill. Common services
Initial estimates .

Chapter IV. Permanent equipment
Initial estimates ......................................•

TOTAL, SECTION 19

601,650

146,700

525,350

112,000

9,100

1,394,800

(2,000)

( 15,350)

(21,100)

(38,450)

599,650

131.350

504,250

112,000

9,100

1,356,350

1,844,000

115,000

Section 20. United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development

A. SESSIONS OF THE CONFERENCE OF EXPERT AND ADVISORY
BODIES

Cha~t~r I. S,econd session of the Conference
InItial estImates .

Cha~t~r n ..Sessions of expert and ad'l/isory bodies
InItial estimates .

B. SECRETARIAT OF UNCTAD

Chapter III. Salaries and wages
(i) Esta1,Jl!shed I?osts

I11lttal estimates .
Revised estima~s :

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary
scales (A/C.5/1136, A/C.5/SR.1207) .

12

2,019,000

115,000

3,028,000

12,000

( 175,000)

( 101,400) 2,926,600

12,000

I



10.000

17,000

383,000

5,000

649,500

30,000

135.000

271,000

124,000

200,000

50.000

25.000

834,000

90,000

9,175,000

1,453,900

Appropriations
approved by
the General
Assembly

(8,000)

(51.600)

( 16,000)

(10,000)

( 13.000)

(675,000)

(250,000)

Reductions
recommended by

the Advisory
Committee

17,000

90,000

10,000

391,000

140,000

271,000

145,000

5,000

899,500

30,000

847,000

9,850,000

1,505,500

Estimates
submitted b,'
the Secretary­

General

TOTAL, SECTION 20

C. SERVICES PROVIDED BY OTHER OFFICES OF THE UNITED

NATIONS

Chapter X. Salm'ies and wages
(i) Esta1;Jl~shed1?osts

Imtml estlffiates .
Revised estimates:

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary
scales (A/C.5/1136, A/C.5/SR.1207) .

(ii) Temporary assistance
Initial estimates .

(iii) Overtime
Initial estunates .

Chapter XI. Common staff costs
Initial estimates .

Chapter XII. UNCTAD-GATT International Trade Centre
Estimates proposed by the Secretary-General in his report

(A/6879) regarding contribution to cover the expenses
arising directly from the conversion of the GATT Trade
Centre into a joint centre (A/C.5/t .152, A/6968) .....

5,000

$

26,000

16,000

378.000

160,000

189,000

599,650

50+,250

131.350

112,000

2,486.0()()

9,000

3,469,000

9,100

1,356,350

A:fJ:igf;;~C
1 -------------------------------

$ $ $I (ii) Consultants

"

Initial estimates 250,000 (50,000)
(iii) Temporary assistance

I
Initial estimates 50,000

(iv) Overtime and night differential
I Initial estimates 25,000

Chapter IV. COlllmon staff costs
I Initial estimates .
r Chapter V. Travel of staff
I Initial estimates .

ChaptC1' VI. Hospitality
I Initial estimates .

l Chapter VII. Permanent equipment
Initial estimates .

I Chapter VIII. General expenses
I Initial estimates .
I Chapter IX. Printing

Initial estimates .

I
I
I

Section 21. United Nations Industrial Development Or­
ganization

1,844,000

115,000

2,926,600

12,000

l

Chapter I. Second session of the Industrial Development Boa:rd
and meetings of its subsidiary organs
Initial estilnates 50,000

Chapter Il. Meetings of expert and advisory bodies
Initial estimates 96,000

Chapter Ill. Salaries and wages
Initial estimates 6,088,000

Chapter IV. Common staff costs and travel on home leave
Initial estimates 1,805,000
Revised estimates:

Delayed transfer and installation costs of some of the New
York staff and transfer of credits from 1967 (A/C5/
1155, A/C.5/SR.1226) 30.000

13

(740,000)

(220,000)

50,000

96,000

5,348,000

1,585,000

30,000



\. . . . ~ ~ _. . .~ ",

GRAND TOTAL 146,458,700

T
'~

Estimates Reductions A ppropriations
submitted b\· recommended by approved b}.

the Secretary- the Advisory the General
General COlllmittee Assembly .

$ $ $

170,000 (20,000) 150,000
Esti

Inc
10,000 10,000 11

35,000 (25,000) 10,000

Chapter V. Trovel of staff on official business
Initial estimates .

Chapter VI. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 3, of
the Staff Regulations; hospitality
Initial estimates .

Chapter VII. Permanent equipment
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Delays in recruitment or transfer of technical staff and de­
ferred orders for equipment and other unforeseen condi-
tions (A/C.5/1155, A/C.5/SR,1226) .

Cha.pter VIII. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises
Initial estimates .

Chapter IX. General expenses
Initial estimates . .

Cha.pter X. Publications programme and contractual reproduc­
tion services
Initial estimates , .

Chapter XI. International Synzposium on Industrial Develop­
ment
Initial estimates .

TOTAL, SECTION 21

14

130,000

70,000

200,000

400,000

278,000

9,362,000

130,000

70,000

(25,000) 175,000

( 100,000) 300,000 Inc

278,000

(1,130,000) 8,232,000

(6,027,750) 140,430,950

I

Inc

(

(

I



$

-
A~g:g~;T_'C "'_I_"~_·\L_~_'~_~_'l.'>_'~_""1_'~_'~_'''''''_;_i_;_'~_>i''_~_''~_'~_'~-_:F_'_~_';-_''_·_;_';;_·_"_'-_F_I~~~~:·_:~I_'iIIII::i~_nlliii'~_''''t_e·s:_Y~_!'!!;:A:_R·_·_IMI_I·~:;-rlll:-~"'a:::-lt!iI~:r:::::E:s:t-jl'Jn-llilla:te:s=--

submitted by recommended bs approved by
th~ Secretary- the Adz'isory the General

General Committe~ Assembly

150,000

10,000

10,000

130,000

70,000

175,000

Estimates of income

Income section 1. Staff assessment income
Initial estimates .
Revised estimates:

Decisions taken by the Economic and Social Council at its
forty-second and forty-third sessions (A/C5/1114 and
Corr.1, A/6854) .

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary scales
(A/C5/1136, A/C5/SR,1207) .

Additional requirements for the supporting staff of United
Nations Council for South West Africa (A/CS/1159,
A/CS/SR,1227) .

Resumed twenty-second session of the General Assembly
(A/C5/1167, A/C5/SR,1230) .

15,000.GOO

50,000

119,000

19,000

10,000

$

(557,300)

(20,000)

$

14.442.700

30,00l.

119,000

19,000

10,000

I

TOTAL INCOME FROM STAFF ASSESSMENT 15,198,000 (577,300) 14,620,700

300,000

278,000

8,232,000

140,430,950

I

Income section 2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary accounts
I. Technical Assistance component of the United Nations

Development Programme-Contributions towards admin­
istrative and operational services cests of the United
Nations as a participating organization

Initial estimates .
H, Voluntary funds for the programme of the High Com­

miss~o?er fa; Refugees
Imtml estimates , .

HI. United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
Initial estimates .

Total, income section 2

Income section 3. General income
(1) Rent~~ inco~e

Initial estnnates .
Revised estimates:

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary
scales relating to garage personnel (A/CS/
1125, A/CS/SR,1207) ..

(ii) Reimbursement for staff and services furnished to spe­
ciali~e~ agcn~ies and others

Initial estimates . .
Revised estimates:

Reimbursement by the Government of Austria con­
cerning additional requirements of Conference on
Law of Treaties .

(iii ) Bank interest
Initial estimates .

(iv) Sale?~ used .equipment
Initial estimates .

(v) Refu?~ of pr!or years' expenditures
Initial estimates .

(vi) Contributions from non-member States
Initial estimates .

(vii) Television and similar services
Initial estimates .

(viii) Miscellaneous
Initial estimates .

(ix) Reimbursement for part of the construction costs of the
United Nations building in Santiago, Chile

Initial estimates .

15

1,574,600

440,000

421,550

2,436,150

243,900

(700)

1,680,900

1,700

40.000

77,700

108,000

1,098,100

350,000

95,000

120,000

10,000

10,000

50,000

16,400

1,574,600

440.000

421,550

2,436,150

243,900

(700)

1,680,900

1,700

50,000

87,700

108,000

1,098,100

400,000

111,400

120,000



Par

S~ct

Pa
Sect

Pat
Sect

~9,400)

\~,OOL) I

22,300

( 17,-1-00)

265,-1-50

3,901.000

2,lw.oon

315,200

2,677.150

9,014,300

23,635,000

Pro memoria

$

2.000

9.000

25,000

111.400

(465.9(0)

2,652.150

8.902,900

GRAND TOTAL 24,100.900

Total, t'ncome section 3 3.814,600

Total, income section 4

TOTAL, I:N"COME OTHER THA:N" STAFF ASSESSMENT

"'-' --""'-" ...... ,_._--~, .•.. ,-

---------------------------E-S-ti-m-a-te-s-----1a-r;-:,.-a:-:r-:-r---:.-~I-;m-' '-'I-:-~'
s1cbmitted b,' rt"Commrndrd b\' approved b.\· 1

the Secretar"· the Addsory IIJ,' General
Gt'tlrral . Committ.., Asstmbly I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I,
I
I

Incom t' section 3 (continued)
(x) Refund of the Or~nization'$ contribution to the United

Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund in respe('t of partici­
pant withdrawals

!nitial estimates , ,.,........ Pro mcmori(l

Income sectio11 4. Rtn'e1l11e-prodttcing actt"Z'itics
I. Sale of United Nations postage stamps

Initial estimates 2.0lJS.000
Revised estimates:

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary
scales (A/C.S/1136. A/C.5 I SR.1207) (17,-1-00)

n. Sale of publications and the Bookshop
Initial estimates 263,450
Revised estimates:

Increase in Headquarters General Service salary
scales (A/C.S/1136, A/C.5/SR,1207) (9,400)

Ill. Services to visitors and lecture tours
Initial estimates 13,300
Revised estimates:

Increase in Headquarters .:ieneral Service salary
scales (A/C.5/1136, A/C.5/SR.1207) ......... (8,000)

IV. Souvenir/gift shops and catering services
Initial estimates . . . . . . . . . . . 315,200

1
1

Pal
Sec

Pal
Sec

1

1
1
1

Pa
Sec

1

16 l



22.300

l~,OOJ)

265,450

4,207,800

16,853,100

75,497,300

4,861,200
605,500

4,135,000
5,627,060
1,624,400

1,270,700
2.937,100

59,420,800
13,769,000
2,182,500

125,000

ANNEXES

Part I. St'ssions of tht' General Asselllbly, tlle councils, commis­
sions alld committees: special llll't'tillgS alld con!erences

TOTAL, PART 1

TOTAL, PART II

Part Ill. Premises, eqllipl1I('tlf, supplies and seT,'ices
Section

7. Buildings and improvements to remises .
8. Permanent equipment ......................•............
9. 1faintenance, operation and rental of premises .

10. General expenstoS ........•................... . ..•......
11. Printing . ..•.

TOTAL, PART III

t. Resolution 2363 (XXn). Budget for the financial year 1968

(Adopted b'y the General Assembly at its 16.J2nd plenary lllecting.
on 19 December 1967)

A

US dollars

BUDGET API'ROPRL\TlOXS FOR TilE FIX.\XrIAL YEAR 1968

Tile Gmt'ral Assembls

Resolves that for the financial year 1968:

1. An amount of $US 140,430,950 is appropriated for the following purposes:

Part I I. Staff casts alld rt'faf,'1f expellses
Sertion

3. Sah.ries and wages ................•....................
-to Common staff costs .
5. Travel of staff ......•.........•.............•..........
6. Payments under annex l, paragraphs 2 and 3, of the Staff

Regulations; hospitality ..................•..............

S~rtion

1. Travel and other expenses of representatives and members
of commissions, c<:mmittees and other subsidiary bodies ...

2. Special meeting, and conferences •.......................

(9,400)

memoria

(17,40m

.'~"""'~C;'

rllmates )
>rOfJed b\' ,
General I
rst'111bly I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I,
I
I
I
I
I

901,000

>lO~).oon

315.200

:.677,150

1,014,300

1.635.000

Part IV. Special e;/;penses
SUtiOll

12. Special expenses 9,210,800

TOTAL, PART IV 9,210,800

Part V. Technical programmes
Sertioll

13. Economic development, social development and public ad-
ministration •...•......................•..•.............

14. Industrial development .
15. Human rights advisory services ..•...................•..
16. Narcotic drugs control .

Tl'TAL, PART V

5,113,600
991,400
220,000
75,000

6,400,0(10

l

Pm" VI. Special missions
Section

17. Special missions .

TOTAL, PART VI

17

6,029,600

6,029,600



1'D'1I_4..·

US dollars

n
B
o
le
d
l'
f(

li
11

d---,.-
)
I

!
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
1
I

I
I
I
I

3.469,000

3,469,000

1.356,350

1,356,350

9,175,000

9,175,000

8,232,000

8,232,000

140,430,950

S(.. ~·ti(lll

11). Intcrnatillcal (','\11"t of Justi<-c

TOTAL, PARr VII

Part 171/. Offici' of th .. Cnited Nati014S High Commisslonrr
Jor R.·fl/!//'fS

SutiO'l

1~. Oilice ot th,' l'niktl ~ations High (\l1nmissivncr tor
Refu~l't's ........•.....•....... , .. "", .. , .. , .. , .... , ...

2. The Secretary-General shall be authorized to transfer creuits between sections of the
budget with the prior concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budget­
ary Questions;

3. The appropriations for technical assistance programmes under part V shall be admin­
istered in accordance with the Financial Regulations of the United Nations, except that the
dd'inition of obligations and the period ot validity ot obligations shall be in accordance with
the procedures and practices established for the Technical Assistance component of the
United Nations Development Programme;

4. The provisions under sections I, 3, 5 anu 11, in a total amount of $229,150 relating tll
the International Narcotics Control Board, shall be administered as a unit;

5. The provisions under sections 1. 3, 4, 5, 6 and 10 in a tot;l! amount of $555,750 relating
to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Board and the United Nations Staff Pension Com­
mittee, shall be administered in accordance with article XXVII of the Regulations of the
United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund;

6. In addition to the appropriations voted under paragraph 1 above, an amount ot $19,000
is appropriated from the accumulated income of the Library Endowment Fund for the pur­
chase ot books, periodicals, maps and library equipment and such other expenses of the
Library at the Palais des Nations as are in accordance with the objects and proYisions of the
endowment.

TOTAL, I'AltT VIII

1'1Irt IX. ["'Iited Xati,ms Con.·..rellc/' on T/'"J.. alld Dcn'I.>/,lIlcnt

Sation
20. L'nit"d ~ati\)ns Conference on Trad,' an,I Dcwlopmcnt., ..

TOTAL, PART IX

Part X. Utlited Natiolls bldllstrial Dcr:l!loPlllNlt Orgalli:::ation
Satioll

21. "Cnited Xations Industrial Development Organization., ..•.

TOTAL, PART X

B

GRAND TOTAL

INCO:-'fE ESTl:-'fATES FOR THE nXAxerAL YEAR 1968

The General Assembly
Resoiv~s that for the financial year 1968:
1. Estimates of income other than assessments on )'lember States totalling $US 23,635,000

are approved as follows:

c

US dollars

Part I. Income from staff assessment
J"come sectio ..

1. Staff assessment income . 14,620,700

TOTAL, PART I

Part n. Other it/collle
J"come section

2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary accounts , .
3. General income ...•••..••. , , ..........•.. , .
4. Revenue-producing activities ,., .

TOTAL, PART II

GRAND TOTAL

14,620,700

2,436,150
3,901,000
2,677,150

9,014,300

23,635,000 f

2. The income from staff assessment shall be credited to the Tax Equalization Fund in
acco1"1ance with the provisions of General Assemb,~' resolution 973 eX) of 15 December 1955;

..;. Direct expenses of the revenue-producing activities, not provided for under the budget
appropriations, shall be charged against the income derived from those activities.

18



:l Sce resolution 2362 (XXII).

ll. Resolution 2364 (XXll). Unforeseen and extraordinary expenses
for the financial year 1968

(Adopted by the Genera.! Assel1lblj' at its 1642nd plenary meeting, all 19 Decclllber 1967)

Tltt Gtntral Asstmbly
Rtsolvts that for the financial year 1968:
1. Budget appropriations totalling $US 140,430,950 tugether with supplementary appropria­

tions for 1967 totalling $2,769,77Qa shall be financed in accordance with regulations 5.1 and 5.2
of the Financial Regulations of the United ~ations as follows:

(a) As to $9,014,300, by income other than staff as,essment appro\ed under rc:;olutil.n B
above;

(b) As to $787,468," by tht revbed income othtr than staff assessment ior 1967;
(c) As to $2,899,512, by the amount available in the surplus account for the financial

vear 1966'
• (tJ) As to $130,499,440, by aSSeS'IIl111t on ).Iem1kr States in accordancL' with General
Assembly resolution 2291 (XXII) of 8 Dec,,~ber 1967 on the scale of assessments for 1968;

2. There shall be S(·t off against the assessml1lt Oil :Member States, subject to the provi­
sions of General Assembly resulution 973 (X) or 15 December 1955, their respective shares
in the Tax Equalization Fund in a total :,mount oi $14,912,868, comprising:

(a) $14,620,700, being thl estimated staff assessmcnt income for 1968;
(b) $223,000,:\ representing the incre..se in the revised income from staff assessment for

1967;
(e) $69,168, being the eXCl'S,; ci the actual income uver the appro\ ed e:;timatcd incc>lIle

fram staIT asse,sment for 1966.

"0~'~"""' __~__~'__---;;--_

, FINANCING OF Al'l'ROPRIATIOXS FOR THE FIX:\NCIAL )"J::AR 1968

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I,
I
I

I
I
I
I

The Gelleral Assembly
1. AlIthori::;es the Secretary-General, with the prior concur­

rence of the Auvisory Committee on Administrath-e and
Budgetary Questions and subject to the Financial Regulations
of the United Nations and the provisions of paragraph 3 be­
low, to enter into commitments to meet unforeseen and extraor­
dinary expenses in the financial year 1968, provided that the
concurrence of the Advisory Committee shall not be necessary
for:

Ca) Such commitments, not excteding a total ol $"CS 2 mil­
lion, as the Secretary-General certifies relate to the mainte­
nance of peace and security:

(b) Such commitments as the President of the International
Court of Justice certifies relate to expenses occasioned by:

(i) The designation of ad hoc judges (Statute of the
Court, Article 31), not exceeding a total of $37.500:

(ii) The appointment of assessors (Statute, Article 30), or
the calling of witnesses and the appointment of ex-

perts (Statute, :\rtide 50), not exceeding a total of
$25,000;

(iii) The holding lif sessions of the Court away from The
Hague (Statute. Article 22), not (xeeeding a total of
$75,000;

2. Resoh'cs that the Secretary-Gmeral shall report to the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Qm's­
tions and to the General Assembly at its twenty-third session
all commitments made under the prodsions of the present
resolution, together with the circul1lst,Ulces relating thereto,
and shall submit supplement"ry estimates to the Assembly in
re,pect of such commitments;

3. Decides that if, as a result of a decisiun of the Security
Council, commitments relating to the maintenance of peaee
and security shouhl arise in an t'stimated total exceeding $10
million before the twenb"-third session of the General Assem­
bly, a special session of the Assembly shall be convened by
the Secretary-General to consider the matter.

DI. Resolution 2365 (XXII). Working Capital Fund for the financial year 1968

(Adopted b'j! the General Assembl:y at its 1642nd plenary meeting, on 19 December 1967)

The General Assembly
Resolves that:
1. The Working Capital Fund shall be established for the

year ending 31 December 1968 in the amount of SUS 40
million;

2. Member States shall make auvances to the \Vorkiug
Capital Fund in accordance with the scale adopted by the
General Assembly for contributions of Members to the budget
for the financial year 1968;

3. There shall be set off against this allocation of advances:
(a) Credits to Members resulting from transfers made in

1959 and 1960 from surplus account to \Vorking Capital Fund
in a total amount of $1,079,158;

(b) Cash advances paid by ),1embers to Working Capital

Fund for the financial year 1967 under General Assembly
resolution 2244 (XXI) of 20 December 1966;

4. Should the credits and the advances paid by any 1!ember
State to the Working Capital Fund for 1967 exceed the
amount of that l.Iember State's advance under the provisions
of paragraph 2 above, the excess shall be set off against the
amount of the contribution payable by the Member State in
respect 0 f the financial year 1968;

5. The Secretary-General is authorized to advance from the
\Vorking Capital Fund:

(a) Such sums as may be necessary to finance budgetary
appropriations pending the receipt of contributions; sums so
advanced shall be reimbursed as S00n as receipts from contri­
butions are available for the purpose;

19 .



l~

Jf

I~

s­
)ll

lIt
0,

in

ty
,e
10
lI­
ly

er
he
ns
he
in

he

ry
so
ri-

(b) Such sums as may be necessary to finance commitments
which may be duly authorized under the provisions of the
resolutions adopted by the General Assembly, in particular
resolution 2364 (XXII) of 19 December 1967 relating to un­
foreseen and extraordinary expenses; the Secretary-General
shall make provision in the budget estimates for reimbursing
the Working Capital Fund;

(c) Such sums as, together with net sums outstanding for
the s,lme purpose, do not exceed $150,000, to continue the re­
volving fund to finance miscellaneous self-liquidating purchases
and activities; advances in excess of the total of $150,000 may
be made with the prior concurrence tJf the Advisory Commit­
tee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

(d) \Vith the prior concurrence of the Advisory COlllmittee
on Administrative and Budgetary Question~, sUl'h sums as may
be required to fin;mce payments of advance insurance pre-

20

miums where the period of insurance extenlls beyond the end
of the financial year in which payment is made; the Secretary­
General shall make provision in the budget es.imates of each
year, during the life of the related policies, to cover the
charges applicable to each such year;

(t') Such sums as may be necessary to enable the Tax
Equalization Fund to meet current commitments pending the
accumulation of credits; such advanccs sh;11l be repaid as soon
as credits are available in the Tax Equalizatiun Fund;

6. Should the provision in paragraph I above prove inade­
quate to meet the purposes normally relatell tu the \Vorking
Capital Fund, the Secretary-Gcneral is allti'orized to utilize,
in 1968, cash from special funds aud accounts in his cnstody,
uUller the conditions approved in General .-\~'~mbly resolution
1341 (XIII) of 13 December 1958, or the proc~t'ds oi loans
authorized by the Assembly.



COMO CONSEGUIR PUBLlCACIONES DE LAS NACIONES UNIDAS

COMMENT SE PROCURER LES PUBLICATIONS DES NATIONS UNIES

1869-February 1%8-2,800Price: $D.S. 0.50 (or equivalent in other currencies)

HOW TO OBTAIN UNITED NATIONS PUBLICATIONS

United Nations publications may be obtained from bookstores and
distributors throughout the world. Consult your bookstore or
write to: U!"!tecl Nations, Sales Section, New York or Geneva.

Las pl./bii.::aciones de las Naciones Unidas estan en venfa en Iibrerias y
casas distribuidoras en todas partes del mundo. Consulte a su Iibrero 0

dirijase a: Naciones Unidas, Secci6n de Ventas, Nueva York 0 Ginebra.

Les publications des Nations Unies sont en vente dans les Iibrairies et les
agences deposifaires du monde entier. Informez-vous aupres de vofre Iibrairie
ou adressez-vous a: Nations Unies, Section des ventes, New York ou Geneve.

Printed in D.S.A.




